

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

: PRESENT:

**THE HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE SUJOY PAUL
ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO: 102 OF 2025**

Between:

Arvind Kumar Raghuvanshi, (Director- DIN-01358203 and Shareholder)
Flat No. 402, TNZ Towers, Aurora Colony, Road No.3, Banjara Hills,
VTC- Khairatabad, Hyderabad- 500034.

Applicant

AND

1. M/s Hi In concepts Private Ltd, Rep by Mr Srinivas Valluri Respondent no 2 herein (CIN -U74200TG2010PTC071008) House No. 8-2-293/82/A/163, Plot No. 163, Ground Floor, Road No. 13A, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad- 500033
2. Mr. Valluri Srinivas, Director (DIN-00045007) Flat No. 111, Sarada Apartment-2, Rangaraju Lane, Banjara Hills, Road No. 1 Hyderabad-500034
3. Mr. Majeti Venkata Satya Sai Surya Nagabhushanam, Director (DIN-01688744), Flat No. 709, Block-9, IJM Rain Tree Park, Malaysian Township, KBHP 5th Phase, Kukatpally, Hyderabad-500072
4. Mrs. Aparna Valluri, Flat No. 412, Sarada Apartments 2, Road No.1, Rangaraju Lane, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad-500034
5. Mohammed Abdul Gafar, House No. 8-2-293/82/A/163, Plot No. 163, Ground Floor, Road No. 13A, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad- 500033
6. Sruthi Krishna Murthy, House No. 8-2-293/82/A/163, Plot No. 163, Ground Floor, Road No. 13A, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad- 500033
7. Kama Raju V V S, House No. 8-2-293/82/A/163, Plot No. 163, Ground Floor, Road No. 13A, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad- 500033.

Respondents

Whereas the Applicant above named through his Advocate Sri Prem Kumar Pothina, preferred the above Application under Section 11 (6) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to appoint a Sole Arbitrator to adjudicate upon the disputes between the parties arising out of Agreement AOA dated 28-10-2010 in connection with the aforesaid issues, including all allegations of oppression, mismanagement and breach of contractual obligations in the interest of justice equity and fair play;

And whereas the High Court upon perusing the Application and the affidavit filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Prem Kumar Pothina, Advocate for Applicant, made the following;

ORDER:

Issue notice to the respondents.

As prayed, list along with Arbitration Application Nos.93 and 112 of 2025.

Therefore, you namely;

1. Sri Srinivas Valluri, Director, M/s Hi In concepts Private Ltd, (CIN – U74200TG2010PTC071008) House No. 8-2-293/82/A/163, Plot No. 163, Ground Floor, Road No. 13A, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad- 500033
2. Mr. Valluri Srinivas, Director (DIN-00045007) Flat No. 111, Sarada Apartment-2, Rangaraju Lane, Banjara Hills, Road No. 1 Hyderabad- 500034
3. Mr. Majeti Venkata Satya Sai Surya Nagabhushanam, Director (DIN-01688744), Flat No. 709, Block-9, IJM Rain Tree Park, Malaysian Township, KBHP 5th Phase, Kukatpally, Hyderabad-500072
4. Mrs. Aparna Valluri, Flat No. 412, Sarada Apartments 2, Road No.1, Rangaraju Lane, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad-500034
5. Mohammed Abdul Gafar, House No. 8-2-293/82/A/163, Plot No. 163, Ground Floor, Road No. 13A, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad- 500033
6. Sruthi Krishna Murthy, House No. 8-2-293/82/A/163, Plot No. 163, Ground Floor, Road No. 13A, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad- 500033
7. Kama Raju V V S, House No. 8-2-293/82/A/163, Plot No. 163, Ground Floor, Road No. 13A, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad- 500033

are directed to show cause, either appearing in person or by Advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this Arbitration Application should not be admitted.

**Sd/- R.KARTHIKEYAN
JOINT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Srinivas Valluri, Director, M/s Hi In concepts Private Ltd, (CIN – U74200TG2010PTC071008) House No. 8-2-293/82/A/163, Plot No. 163, Ground Floor, Road No. 13A, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad- 500033
2. Mr. Valluri Srinivas, Director (DIN-00045007) Flat No. 111, Sarada Apartment-2, Rangaraju Lane, Banjara Hills, Road No. 1 Hyderabad- 500034
3. Mr. Majeti Venkata Satya Sai Surya Nagabhushanam, Director (DIN-01688744), Flat No. 709, Block-9, IJM Rain Tree Park, Malaysian Township, KBHP 5th Phase, Kukatpally, Hyderabad-500072
4. Mrs. Aparna Valluri, Flat No. 412, Sarada Apartments 2, Road No.1, Rangaraju Lane, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad-500034
5. Mohammed Abdul Gafar, House No. 8-2-293/82/A/163, Plot No. 163, Ground Floor, Road No. 13A, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad- 500033

6. Sruthi Krishna Murthy, House No. 8-2-293/82/A/163, Plot No. 163, Ground Floor, Road No. 13A, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad- 500033
7. Kama Raju V V S, House No. 8-2-293/82/A/163, Plot No. 163, Ground Floor, Road No. 13A, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad- 500033. (1 to 7 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
8. One CC to Sri Praveen Kumar Pothina, Advocate (OPUC)
9. One Spare Copy



HIGH COURT

HAC,J

DATE: 04-07-2025

LIST ALONG WITH ARBITRATION APPLICATION
NOS.93 & 112 OF 2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO. 102 OF 2025

